
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell, Interim Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Heather Bowers 
Email: 
Heather.Bowers@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622609/0787 700 976 
Date: 07 February 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
to be held in CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - COUNTY HALL on WEDNESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 
2023 at 1.30 PM.  

Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
Rick O’Farrell 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

 

To Licensing & Regulatory Committee members as follows:- 

J Beynon, T Cessford, E Chicken, J Foster, B Gallacher, C Hardy (Vice-Chair), 
C Humphrey, JI Hutchinson (Chair), S Lee, K Parry, C Seymour, A Sharp, M Swinbank 
and A Wallace 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee, 15 February 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
Tuesday, 20 December 2022, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair.  
  
  

(Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
3.   SUBCOMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
To receive for information the Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Subcommittee held on 15 December 2022.  
  
 

(Pages 5 
- 6) 

 
4.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting; 
  

a.     Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as 
set out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose 
the interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to 
remain in room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter 
concerns an executive function and is being considered by a 
Cabinet Member w
[...]
ouncil’s Street Trading Policy which ended on 25th January 
2023. 
 

(Pages 7 
- 42) 

 
5.2   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy – Fire Extinguishers 

and First Aid Kits 
 
To update Members on the consultation and debate the recommendations 
below regarding the requirements for hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles to carry fire extinguishers and first aid kits. 
 

(Pages 
43 - 58) 

 
5.3   Hackney Carriage Tariff 

 
To seek the view of the Committee on a review of the current hackney 
carriage tariffs. 
 
 

(Pages 
59 - 68) 

 
6.   NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee is scheduled 
for Wednesday 26 April 2023. 
 

 

 
7.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
  
  
 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee, Wednesday, 15 February 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee, Wednesday, 15 February 2023 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you must register 
with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 1 (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) which are as
[...]
ied 

 
9. Where a matter (referred to in paragraph 8 above) affects the financial interest or well- being: 

 
a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of inhabitants of the 

ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect 
your view of the wider public interest  

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting. Otherwise, you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and 
must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation.  
 
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

 
Where you have an Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest on a matter to be 
considered or is being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive function, 
you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or further steps in the 
matter apart from arranging for someone else to deal with it. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 

 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on Tuesday 20 
December 2022 at 2:00 pm. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor I Hutchinson 

(Chair, in the Chair) 
 

MEMBERS 
 

  
T Cessford 
J Foster 
B Gallacher 
C Hardy 

K Parry 
A Sharp 
M Swinbank 
A Wallace 

  
OFFICERS 

 

H Bowers 
M Bulman 

Democratic Services Officer 
Solicitor 

T Hardy 
P Soderquest 

Licensing Manager 
Director of Housing & Public 
Protection 

D Wilson Business Compliance and Public 
Safety Manager 

  
  

 
12.  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
on Wednesday 26 October 2022, as circulated be confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

13. SUBCOMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Subcommittees 
held on 5 October and 17 November respectively, be received for information. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee, 20 December 2022 2 

14. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 
 
14.1 Licensing Fees 
 
Information was provided in relation to fees and charges for licences under the 
following legislation: 
 

• The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018 

• Zoo Licensing Act 181 

• Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 

• Dangerous Wild Animal Act 1976 

• Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982) in relation to 
Tattooing and Piercing 

 
Phil Soderquest, Director of Housing and Public Protection explained that fees 
were usually reviewed on an annual basis, but due to the onset of Covid and 
the impact on businesses, this had not happened since 2019, as a result, fees 
were lower than expected. 
 
Significant pressures had also been experienced within the Local Authority 
and whilst pressures on businesses had been recognised, it had felt 
appropriate to increase fees by 9% to reflect the cost of delivery of the service.  
 
Appendix A contained the list of current fees and charges and the proposed 
new fees. 
 
Discussion and debate took place on the classification and distinction of wild 
animals. 
 
Councillor Parry put forward that the proposed fees be agreed en-masse.  This  
was seconded by Councillor Humphries and unanimously agreed. 

 
Councillor Chicken proposed that the new fees come into effect on 1 January 
2023, this was seconded by Councillor Cessford.  11 members voted in 
favour, with 1 abstention 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The content of the report and the revised fees as set out in Appendix 1 be 

noted. 
 
2. The proposed fees be agreed, all of which would come into effect on 1 

January 2023. 
 
14.2 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fees 

 
Members were provided with information in relation to consult
[...]
t include testing fees and there would be a re-test charge 

should the vehicle fail the test. 

 

In response to re-examining the costs, members were informed that as part of 

the Council Budget in February, all Service Directors were tasked to look at 

the cost of delivering their service.  The increase in fees was not about the 

increase in income but an increase to cover costs of the service. 

 

Page 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee, 20 December 2022 4 

Councillor Foster proposed the motion to approve the proposed fees as in 

Appendix A, save that the proposed fees for the greener fuels, should be 

reduced to £219.  This was seconded by Councillor Swinbank. 

 

Darin Wilson, Business Compliance and Public Safety Manager explained that 

the report in June had reflected that out of a total of 372 private hire and 454 

hackney carriage vehicles, only 52 electric vehicles had been registered. 

 

On being put to the vote, 3 members voted in favour of the proposal and 10 

voted against and therefore the motion fell. 

 

Councillor Foster stated her disappointment that the fees for greener fuels had 

not been agreed. 

 

Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the proposed fees in accordance with 

Appendix A in the report and this was seconded by Councillor Beynon. 

 

Upon being put to the vote, 10 members voted in favour to accept the 

proposal and 3 voted against. 

 

In respect of the date upon which the new fees would come into force, 

Councillor Beynon suggested the date of 1 February 2023, which was 

seconded by Councillor Hardy. 

 

Upon being put to the vote, 12 members voted in favour with 1 abstention. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 

1. The proposed fees be agreed without modification. 

2. The new fees to come into effect on 1 February 2023. 

 

 

11. NEXT MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory on 
Wednesday 15 February, be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR _______________________ 
 
DATE _
[...]
rt of the Senior Licensing 
Officer and relevant law and guidance policy to determine whether or not the 
applicant was a fit and proper person to hold such a licence.   
 
The applicant submitted the case in support of his application and provided a 
statement which was circulated to members.  He then answered questions 
from the Subcommittee. 
 
Members of the Subcommittee retired to make their decision with the legal 
adviser and following this the applicant was advised:- 
 
The Subcommittee has determined to GRANT your private hire driver’s 
licence with a warning that there would be significant risk to his licence if there 
was any re-offending in the future. 
 
  
 

Page 6



 

COMMITTEE : LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 15TH FEBRUARY 2023 

 

TITLE OF REPORT 

STREET TRADING POLICY  

Report of Philip Soderquest, Director of Housing & Public Protection 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Colin Horncastle, Portfolio Holder, Community Service 

 

Purpose of report 

  

To update Members in relation to the 12 week consultation undertaken in respect of 

the Council’s Street Trading Policy which ended on 25th January 2023. 

Recommendations 

1. Approve the following amendments to the policy:  

a. Approve the introduction of daily consent for street trading.    

b. Limit daily consents to 6 per applicant and 6 per site per year.   

c. Remove the requirement for consultation for daily consents and 

replace with a notification. 

 

2. Amend the current list of exemptions to the application process and fee to the 

following: 

a. An event that is community-based and run, for non-commercial 

purposes, such as a fete or school fund raising activity. Where any of the 

profit of the trading is retained by the trader for private gain, and not 

passed to the organisers of the event for use in, or by, the community 

concerned then the trader will not benefit from the fee exemption (unless 

a fee is charged to those entering the event);  

b. Sales of articles by householders on land within the boundary of their 

home providing that this is not a commercial concern e.g. selling home 

grown fruit and vegetables, homemade jams etc. Such sales are seen 

as disposal of surplus domestic produce rather than trading. 

 

3. Consider whether applicants should be required to submit a basic disclosure 

and barring certificate. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5a



 

 

4. Determine fees for street trading consents 

 

 

Link to Corporate Plan  

 

This report is relevant to the Living and Enjoying priorities included in the NCC 

Corporate Plan 2021-2024  

Key issues  

The current Street Trading Policy was approved by Council on 19th June 2015. This 

policy sets out how the council intends to control and regulate street trading activities 

within Northumberland.  

  

Whilst there have been no significant changes to legislation it is considered an 

appropriate time to reconsider and possibly update some areas of the policy.  

  

Following approval by committee on 26th October 2022 a consultation which included 

Parish Councils and current licence holders was run for 12 weeks ending on 25th 

January 2023.   The questions related to introduction of daily consents, exemptions 

to application process and fees, and whether a DBS should be required for 

applicants. 

 

Three responses were received (one anonymous, one from Pegswood Parish 

Council and one from Forged Flavours Limited). (Appendix A). 

 

One of the main issues encountered by officers is that the current policy does not 

facilitate the issuing of consents for one off trading.  It is proposed that the 

introduction of such a policy would encourage applications and discourage illegal 

trading in these instances.  It would be envisaged that limits are set in order to limit 

disruptions and to discourage the misuse of the provision.  Such limits could be 

applicants restricted to 1 daily consent per year per site, and that a total number of 

daily consents 
[...]
 
provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982. 

"Consent" A consent to trade on a street granted by the Council, pursuant to 

Paragraph 7, Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982. 

"Consent Holder" The person or company to whom the consent to trade has been 

granted by the Council. 

"Consent Street" Means a street in which street trading is prohibited without the 

consent of the Council. 

"Council" Means Northumberland County Council. 

"Street" Means any road, footway or other area to which the public have 

access without payment, or any part of a street, including all roads, 

footways and areas open as a matter of fact to the public without 

payment within the distance of 30 metres from the centre of those 

streets which are part of the public highway. 

5.0 Street Trading Events for which fees are non-payable 

5.1 Northumberland County Council will not require the payment of fees UNDER THIS POLICY 

for the following activities: 

a. An event that is community-based and run, for non-commercial purposes, such as 

a fete or school fund raising activity. Where any of the profit of the trading is 

retained by the trader for private gain, and not passed to the organisers of the 

event for use in, or by, the community concerned then the trader will not benefit 

from the fee exemption (unless a fee is charged to those entering the event);  

b. Sales of articles by householders on land within the boundary of their home 

providing that this is not a commercial concern e.g. selling home grown fruit and 

vegetables, homemade jams etc. Such sales are seen as disposal of surplus 

domestic produce rather than trading. 

 

5.2 Street trading events for which fees are not payable will be exempt from the full 
application process but organisers of such events must give prior notification of their event to 
the Council at least 14 days prior to the event taking place, stating: 

Page 18



3 

• The 
[...]
ing licence or for a 
street trading consent, makes a false statement which he knows to be false, in any material 
respect, or which he does not believe to be true, shall be guilty of an offence. 

29.4 Any action taken by the authority with regard to the above offences will have regard to 

the Councils appropriate enforcement policy. 

29.5 A person found guilty of an offence shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not 

exceeding level 3 on standard scale. 

For further information in relation to street trading please contact:- 

Northumberland County Council 

Licensing Department 

 

Stakeford Depot 

East View 

Stakeford 

NE62 5TR 

Page 28



13 

Tel: 0845 600 6400 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 
 

Street Trading Fees 

 

   Current Fees  £ Proposed Fees    £ 

Static trader day none 85 

Static trader 6 months 400 440 

Static trader Annual Licence 750 825 

Mobile trader 6 months 550 550 

Mobile trader Annual 1000 1100 

Concessionary Free Free 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 
Date: 15 February 2023 

 
TITLE OF REPORT   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy – Fire 

Extinguishers and First Aid Kits 

 

Report of Philip Soderquest, Director of Housing & Public Protection 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Colin Horncastle, Portfolio Holder, Community Services 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To update Members on the consultation and debate the recommendations below 

regarding the requirements for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles to carry 

fire extinguishers and first aid kits. 

Recommendations: 
 

A)  Agree the removal of the following conditions from the conditions attached to 

hackney carriage and private hire vehicles.  

• A suitable and appropriate fully charged fire extinguisher shall be kept in all 

licensed vehicles in a secure position at all times.  All fire extinguishers must 

be checked every 12 months, prior to vehicle testing.  Such a check shall be 

carried out in accordance with the requirements of BS5306 Part 3 and Part 8 

by a registered competent company.  The date of the test and signatures must 

be clearly visible on a sticker attached to the extinguisher, along with the vehicle 

registration number. 

 

• Suitable and sufficient first-aid facilities must be carried at all times in the 
vehicle having regard to the maximum number of passengers that the vehicle 
has been licensed to carry. 

Or  

 

B)  Retain the conditions and consider whether suitable and sufficient training 
should be provided to drivers on the use of fire extinguishers. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5b



 

 

 
Link to Corporate Plan  

This report is relevant to the Living and Enjoying priorities included in the NCC 

Corporate Plan 2021-2024 

 
Key Issues 
 
The Council has a policy in relation to the operation and use of hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles, the primary purpose of which is to ensure the safety of the 
travelling public 
 
The current policy stipulates conditions are attached to all vehicles licenses, 
including for both types of vehicles to have within it, a fire extinguisher and first aid 
kit. 

Although the conditions require the licence holder to ensure the equipment is within 
the vehicle, there is no associated condition for the driver to have undergone 
appropriate training in the use of the equipment, which is provided for the purposes 
“first aid” only.  It has always been expected that in the event of a major fire, or 
medical emergency, that the driver would seek assistance and call 999. 

 
On 26th October 2022, the Licensing and Regulatory Committee agreed to a 
consultation on the proposal to remove the relevant conditions. 
 
The consultation ran for 12 weeks up to the 25th of January 2023.  
 
90 responses were received. Out of the responses received 77 agreed with the 
proposal to remove the condition and 13 disagreed. 
 
There are 37 additional comments. (Appendix A) 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The principal legislation associated with Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing 

and associated matters is contained within the: 

 

• Town Police Clauses Act 1847 

• Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

• Transport Act 1985  
 

Whilst the law provides a framework for licensing and sets out in general terms the 

standards to be met before a licence may be approved, it is not prescriptive and allows 

Page 44



 

local authorities to develop local arrangements and to attach conditions to licences 

which are considered “reasonably necessary”. 

 

The licences administered by the Council under the above legislation are: 

• Hackney Carriage Proprietors licence  

• Hackney Carriage Drivers licence 

• Private Hire Vehicle Proprietors Licence 

• Private Hire Drivers Licence 

• Private Hire Operators Licence 
 
 

Under The Health and Safety (First-Aid) Regulations 1981, it refers to the fact that 
first aid kits may be a legal requirement and need to be provided by employers for 
employees. 

 
The National Fire Chief Council provided the following as part of a Consultation 

report for the Department of Transport in 2022, regarding the Taxi and Private Hire 

Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guidance for Licensing Authorities in England in 

reference to Emergency Equipment. 

• The National Fire Chief Council (NFCC) recommend that licensing authorities 

require fire extinguishers to be provided in vehicles, should ensure that 

suitable and sufficient training is received by the drivers.  

• The NFCC’s advice is that if a licensing authority elects not to require drivers 

to undertake training on the safe way to tackle a vehi
[...]
ber:  Cllr. Colin Horncastle – Portfolio Holder Community Services 

 

Purpose of report 

To seek the view of the Committee on a review of the current hackney carriage 

tariffs. 

 

Recommendations 

Members note the contents of the report and 

A) Propose a new tariff for consultation 

or 

B) Resolve that the tariff is to remain as currently set. 

 

Link to Corporate Plan  

This report is relevant to the Living and Enjoying priorities included in the NCC 

Corporate Plan 2021-2024 

 

Key issues  

The Council is responsible for setting the hackney carriage tariff, which represents, 

when the vehicle is operated within its licensing zone, the maximum tariff that may 

be charged.   

On 15th June 2022, the Licensing and Regulatory Committee resolved to increase the 

hackney carriage tariffs by approximately 5%.  The new tariff came into force on 4th 

July 2022. 

An undertaken was made to review the tariff in one year. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5c



 

Background 

Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Section 65, the 

Council has the power to determine the charges that may be made in respect of 

journeys undertaken in a hackney carriage.   

There are 4 elements in relation to the setting of a tariff:  Timing of the tariffs, flag 

fall, intervals at which fare increases and extra charges. 

The current set of tariff applies to all licence zones and is made up of 6 separate 

tariffs.  3 tariffs relate to vehicle for up to 4 passengers, the remaining 3 tariffs cover 

larger vehicles carrying 5 to 8 passengers. 

The current set of tariffs is attached at Appendix A 

In order to vary the hackney carriage tariffs a notice must be published in the local 

newspaper specifying the proposed new tariff and the date it is to come into effect. 

Any representations received must be considered and a new date must be set, 

within 2 months of the original date, for the implementation of the tariff with or without 

modifications 

 


[...]
                        £5.00 

Page 62



For each subsequent 86 yards or part thereof                                           20p 

Waiting time: per 30 seconds or part thereof                                             40p 

Soiling Charge (except children under 14 years of age)                 £63.00 

Dogs (excluding guide dogs) or other animal                                          £1.10 

Each item of Luggage, pram, wheeled trolley                          £1.10    

For non-cancellation of bookings where taxi supplied and dispatched but not 

required on arrival at the pick-up point the fares to be calculated from dispatch point 

at the tariff rates. 

 

 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Saved from: 
https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/boeapps/database/ShowChart.asp?html.x=yes&Datefrom=-
180&Dateto=&SeriesCodes=IUDBEDR&UsingCodes=Y&VPD=Y&VFD=N&label1=Bank%20Rate&label2=&label3=&label4=&label5=&frequency=DD&axis=Bank%20Rate%20%

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



Page 68


	Agenda
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	2 MINUTES
	3 SUBCOMMITTEE MINUTES
	5a Street Trading Policy
	04i Street Trading Policy 6.5
	04ii Appendix A Street trading consultation responses
	04iii Appendix B - Fees

	5b Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy – Fire Extinguishers and First Aid Kits
	05i Taxi policy consultation responses(1)

	5c Hackney Carriage Tariff
	06i bank interest rate
	06ii weekly fuel prices




Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee, Wednesday, 15 February 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Licensing & Regulatory Committee held at Conference Room 2 - 
County Hall on Wednesday, 15 February 2023 at 1:30 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

  (Councillor C Humphrey Vice Chair in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

T Cessford E Chicken 
B Gallacher C Hardy 
C Humphrey S Lee 
K Parry C Seymour 
A Sharp M Swinbank 
A Wallace  

 
OFFICERS 

 
H Bowers Democratic Services Officer 
M Bulman Solicitor 
T Hardy Licensing Manager 
P Soderquest Head of Housing & Public Protection 
D Wilson Head of Public Protection 
 
 
  
12 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
Wednesday 20 December 2022, as circulated be confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair, and to note that Councillors Beynon, Chicken, Humphrey 
and Seymour were in attendance. 
  

13 SUBCOMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Subcommittee held 
on 15 December 2022, be received for information. 
  

14 REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 
  

15 STREET TRADING POLICY 
 
Members were updated on the 12 week consultation undertaken in respect of the 
Council’s Street Trading Policy which ended on 25 January 2023.  
  
Following approval by the committee on 26 October 2022, a consultation which 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee, Wednesday, 15 February 2023  2 

included Parish and Town Councils and current licence holders ran for 12 weeks.  
  
Three responses had been received (one anonymous, one from Pegswood 
Parish Council and one from Forged Flavours Limited).  Appendix A of the report.  
  
One of the main issues encountered by officers was that the current policy did not 
facilitate the issuing of consents for one off trading.  
  
The recommendations were listed in the report.  
  
The following questions were raised by members:  
  

• How the figures were arrived at - an assessment had been carried out with 
similar permits.  

• Were there discretionary powers to waiver fees – the fees for exemptions 
had been reviewed.  

• The proposed fee for a static trader should be treat with caution, eg market 
stalls – a number of consents were in place with Market Managers.  

• The determination of the fee for mobile trader, 6 months – this was a 
typographical error and should state 605.  

• The proposed fee of 85 for static trader – there had previously been no 
provision for this and was a new fee.  

  
The Solicitor advised that each recommendation should be considered 
separately.  
  
Councillor Wallace moved recommendation 1 for approval, which was seconded 
by Councillor Sharp and unanimously agreed.  
  
Councillor Wallace moved recommendation 2 for approval, which was seconded 
by Councillor Parry and unanimously agreed.  
  
In respect of recommendation 3, Councillor Wallace moved that applicants be 
required to submit a basic disclosure and barring certificate and was seconded by 
Councillor Parry.  Upon being put to the vote, 10 members voted in favour to 
accept the proposal and 1 voted against.  
  
Councillor Wallace moved acceptance of the proposed fees for street trading as 
per Appendix B of the report  and was seconded by Councillor Gallagher.  Upon 
being put to the vote, 10  members voted in favour to accept and 1 voted against.  
  
RESOLVED that:  
  
1.       Approval of the following amendments to the policy:  
a)       The introduction of  daily consent for street trading.  
b)       Daily consents be limited to 6 per applicant and 6 per site per year.  
c)       The requirement for consultation for daily consents be removed and 
replaced with a notification.  
  
2.       The current list of exemptions to the application process and fee be 
amended to the following:  
a)       An event that is community-based and run, for non-commercial purposes, 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee, Wednesday, 15 February 2023  3 

such as a fete or school fund raising activity.  Where any of the profit of the 
trading is retained by the trader for private gain, and not passed to the organisers 
of the event for use in, or by, the community concerned then the trader will not 
benefit from the fee exemption (unless a fee is charged to those entering the 
event);  
b)       Sales of articles by householders on land within the boundary of their home 
providing that this is not a commercial concern eg, selling home grown fruit and 
vegetables, homemade jams, etc.  Such sales are seen as disposal of surplus 
domestic produce rather than trading.  
  
3.       Applicants  be required to submit a basic disclosure and barring certificate.  
  
4.       Fees for street trading be amended as per the Proposed Fees of Annex B 
of the report.  
  
A review to be carried out in 18 months. 
  

16 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY – FIRE 
EXTINGUISHERS AND FIRST AID KITS 
 
Members were updated on the consultation regarding the requirements for 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles to carry fire extinguishers and first aid 
kits.  
  
Tasmin Hardy, Licensing Manager reminded members that the current policy 
stipulated that all current licensed vehicles to have within it, a fire extinguisher 
and first aid kit.  
  
On 26 October 2022, the committee agreed to a consultation on the proposal to 
remove the relevant conditions.  
  
The consultation ran for 12 weeks, up to 25 January 2023.  90 responses had 
been received.  Out of the responses received, 77 had agreed with the proposal 
to remove the condition and 13 had disagreed.  
  
The report contained information from the National Fire Chief Council as part of a 
consultation report for the Department of Transport in 2022, regarding the Taxi 
and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guidance for Licensing 
Authorities in England in reference to Emergency Equipment.  
  
Information had also been provided by Northumberland Fire and Rescue Service 
contained in the report.  
  
Under the Health & Safety (First Aid) Regulations 1981, referred to the fact that 
first aid kits might be a legal requirement and needed to be provided by 
employers for employees.  
  
The following questions/comments were raised by members:  
  

• It was essential to retain the fire extinguishers and training could be carried 
out via DVD .  

• A first aid kit was important when transporting children.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee, Wednesday, 15 February 2023  4 

• Drivers should have first aid kit and fire training and modules could be 
done virtually.  

• The fire equipment should be retained.  
• What were other authorities doing?  
• Specific fire extinguishers for combustion and electric vehicles.  

  
Phil Soderquest, the Director of Housing and Public Protection stated that if the 
committee were minded to retain the fire extinguisher condition, and required 
training was provided commensurate with the use of equipment, a report could be 
brought back to the next committee on what the training would be. The committee 
would have to consider how the training was delivered and assurance that 
training had been undertaken for existing drivers.  
  
Councillor Sharp proposed recommendation B of the report and stated that a 
report should be brought back to the next meeting on training requirements.  This 
was seconded by Councillor Seymour and unanimously agreed.  
  
RESOLVED that:  
  

1. The conditions to be retained and a report be brought back to the next 
committee on training requirements. 

  
16a HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF 

 
Members views were sought on a review of the current hackney carriage tariffs.  
  
On 15 June 2022, the committee agreed to increase the hackney carriage tariffs 
by approximately 5%.  The new tariff came into force on 4 July 2022.  
  
An undertaking was made to review the tariff within one year.  
  
A table of fees with the current tariff and  alternative tariffs showing an increase of 
approximately 5% and 10% was circulated to members.  
  
The following comment/questions were raised by members:  
  

• Feedback from the increase of 5% - there was a level of trade who had not 
been happy with the increase.  

• Taxi and private hire journeys were essential for many people.  
• The cost of living.  

  
Councillor Sharp proposed to increase the tariff by 5% as set out in the table 
circulated to members.  This was seconded by Councillor Wallace.  
  
Upon being put to the vote 10 members voted in favour of the proposal, with 1 
member voting against.  
  
RESOLVED that a new tariff of an approximate 5% increase be proposed for 
consultation.  
  
  
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee, Wednesday, 15 February 2023  5 

 
  
17 NEXT MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory on 
Wednesday 26 April 2023, be noted. 
  

18 URGENT BUSINESS 
 
Mr Soderquest informed members of an urgent issue which had arisen at the 
Tyne Mills Depot at Hexham in relation to a machinery break down which was 
likely to be out of order for the next 6-8 weeks.  This would mean that no MOTs 
could take place with a third of the county’s MOT capacity lost which was causing 
disruption to the taxi trade.  
  
As Director of Housing and Public Projection, members’ approval was sought for 
him to authorise two garages in the west of the county to undertake MOT testing 
and taxi compliance relating to hackney carriage and private hire licences, for a 
time limited period only on an interim basis.  
  
Councillor Parry moved approval, which was seconded by Councillor Gallagher 
and unanimously agreed.  
  
RESOLVED that the Director of Housing and Public Protection be given 
authorisation for a maximum of two garages in the west of the county to 
undertake MOT testing and taxi compliance relating to private hire vehicles and 
hackney carriages on an interim basis until such time that the Tyne Mills depot is 
operational again. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


